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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

S  measure current progress in this important 
neqment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by the Traris-
Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consisten-
cy with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, hut that final adjust- 
ment hvp nnt heen ninde. 	No ttprnpts have 
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Description des ithodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a 6t6 menée pour Ia premiere 
fois en 1971 a leur dernande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
conomique actuel de la performance de cette is-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Lea 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une boone rpartition qographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quete correspondent a ceux gue le Réseau télépho-
nique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enguété remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e  jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans Ia présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours 
avec celles du méme mois l'année précédente, en 
plus de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des derwiées 

Des que les declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation su répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'aqit là de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
opporter les rert ifirot inns r1finit ivos. 	II ny 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer lou 

oprations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cuu 
isolés oü l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs mm-
quantes, les declarations sont completes. 

Coarabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1980 f i-
qurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de la même année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquetes mensuelles révèle que les re-
cettes mensuelles pour l'année étaient sous-
évaluées de 0.2%. On peut done supposer que les 
résultats des enquêtes mensuelles sont représen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Lea chiffres de 1980 fiqurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour aoOt 1981 se 
sont établies 6 $567.0 millions ($490.7 mil-
lions), une augmentation de 15.5%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées a $393.1 mil-
lions ($319.9 millions), une hausse de 22.1%. 

Lea recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ant augmente 
de 1.8% pour s'établir h $173.8 millions ($170.8 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une auqmeritainii de ?7.6%, pour 
passer a $228.7 millions. 

Au cours du rnois, ces rcn1puri I oi 10 I lphono 
ont acheminé 128.0 millions (114.8 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel 
Is fin du mois totalisait 112,807 salaries 
(107,264), un gain de 5.2%. Le nombre total de 
téléphones en service au cours du mois était de 
16.4 millions (15.9 millions), ce qui représente 
une augmentation de 3.2%. Les téléphones rési-
dentiels et les téléphones comerciaux ant repré-
senté respectivement 69.2% (69.7%) at 30.8% 
(30.3%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaitre 
leurs observations ou remarques, nu de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent 
s'adresser b J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistigue Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A OV1. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Coarability 

A comparison of the 1980 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlicfrits (Figures for 1980 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for August 1981 was 
$567.0 million ($490.7 million) up 15.5%. 
Operating expenses were $393.1 million 
($319.9 million) an increase of 22.9%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $173.8 million ($170.8 
million) an increase of 1.8%. Construction 
expenditures were $228.7 million ($179.2 
million), up 27.6%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 128.0 million (114.8 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 112,807 (107,264) 
an increase of 5.21M. There were 16.4 mil-
lion (15.9 million) telephones reported in 
service during the month, an increase of 
3.2%. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 69.2% (69.7%) and 30.8% 
(3fl.3%) respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should he 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Comrnu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A OV1. 
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S 	
F 1. 1)peratinq Revenue end Fopenees, Salaries and Wages, Construction (openditurea, Toll Messages end (aployeee 

I I Ml I. Recettea at dApenses deaploitation, rAmunAration, dApensea de construction, coamiunicationa interurbaines at effectif. 

August 	 Year-to-date 

AoOt 	 Chiffre cLasulA 

1981 	 1980 	 1981 	 1900 

thoueanda of dollar. - silliers di dollar. 

Operating revenue - Recettea d'eopioltation: 
Local service(1) - Services localll> 244,640 212,023 1,901,812 1,400,253 
Toll service - Service interurhein 299,850 260,713 2,325,444 1,941,814 
Directory advertising - Insertion. puhllcitaires 8,066 6,108 55,009 46,500 
Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'exploi- 

tation 10,412 14,333 130,662 112,290 
Lees unco 1 l,,ct ihie revenue - 14,ins sent ents I rrcOu- 

yrables 4,017 2,484 29,107 22,416 

OPtRATING tV(Mf - TOTAL - RECETIES D'LXPLOITATI(Al 566,959 890,693 4,392,560 3,610,849 

Operating expenses - D6pensee d'eaploitation 
Maintenance - Entretien 95,121 78,555 769,794 661,409 
Depreciation - Amortiaaeiusent 130,153 96,920 054,284 760,026 
Traffic - Trsfic 24,510(2) 21,399(2) 105,571(2) 160,710(2) 
Marketing and cnnaaercjal - Coeeercialisstion 44,544(3) 35,823(3) 346,759(3) 209,785(3) 
Other - Autres 118,802 87,223 946,598 739,705 

(W.RATINC FXPtNT'lS - TOTAL - I1PU1S[S D'(XPLOITATI(81 393,138 319,928 3,103,008 2,620,575 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'esplottation 173,821 170,765 1,289,552 1,057,074 

Salary and wage paents - Total - RMjnArationa 211,902 174,041 1,584,562 1,402,973 

Construction expenditures - Total - DApenees de cons- 
truction 228,663 179,209 1,650,112 1,560,522 

:pv,one toll seseagee - Coasiunicatione interurbeinea 	'000 127,971 114,775 962,334 063,719 

Ioya.a(4) - Total - Effectifs(4) 	 No. - nbre 112,807 107,264 

Includes revenue f ro, coin telepionas. 
(I) Y coiipris lee taxiphonee. 
(2) Includes hell Canada "Operator Services expense". 
(2) Cooprend lea "dApenses so titre dee services dassistance tAl6phonioues" de Pci! Canada. 
(3) Includes 8411 Canada 	'Customer Provisioning" expense. 
(3) Coaprend lee "dApenses so Litre dee services so client" de Rail Caned.. 
(8) At end of aonth. 
(4) En fin de mole. 

figures not applicable. 
n'eyant pee limo de figurer. 

TABI[ 2. Telepiionee(1) by Type of Service 

TA8LEAU 2. TAl4çihones(1) par genre de service 

Realdance 	 Oueineaa 	 August - AoOt  
Type of aarvice - Genre di service 	

Rdaidentiele 	 Cerciaus 	 1981 	 1900 

nir - nodore 

Main telaphonea - T4léphonee principaus: 
On individual lines - Sur lInes individuelles 7,240,910 1,450,615 0,691,525 0,307,620 
On tea-party lines - Sur lignes 4 deuo at,onnAs 388,509 3,417 391,926 397,904 
04 multi-party lines - Sur l%qnes 4 plusieurs doonnAs 624,240 24,793 649,033 677,295 
On wide area telephone service linee (WA(S) - Sur lignes 4 

service interurbain planifiA (WATS) ... 16,373 16,373 14,707 
Coin telephones - TAIApIiones payents ... 119,954 118,954 111,166 
Mobile telephones - TlAphones mobiles .., 51,092 51,892 48,740 
Centrev telephones - Postee cantrex ... 550,382 550,382 537,581 
PRO txl'phoneo - Poates di PB! 49 1,681,770 1,681,819 1,602,947 
Extension teiephonea - Postes suppli.entaires 3,121,063 1,154,376 4,275,439 4,224,883 

IIIFPID*S - TOTAL - itiPti:s 11,374,771 5,052,572 16,427,343 15,922,843 

S ' hueher of telephones at end of month. 
I 	N,ehre de tAlAphones an fin di mole. 

Fiquree not applicable. 
o'ayant pea lieu vIe fIgurer. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 

of Major Telephone Systems 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants h l'enquête menstJfUe no-
prés des principaux réseaux t.éJphnniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Cornpnny 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 
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